

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
EXCHANGE COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARTLETT CLELAND
JONATHON P. HAUENSCHILD
American Legislative
Exchange Council
2900 Crystal Drive,
6th Floor
Arlington, VA 22202

LEE E. GOODMAN
Counsel of Record
BRUCE L. McDONALD
ANDREW G. WOODSON
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
lgoodman@wiley.law
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae*

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| I. ALEC Is a Mainstream Policy Development Forum | 1 |
| II. ALEC’s Members Long Have Suffered Harassment..... | 2 |
| III. Government Officials Are Active Participants in the Harassment Campaigns ... | 4 |
| IV. The Harassment Has Chilled Member Participation | 7 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. All Compulsory Disclosure <i>Per Se</i> Burdens the First Amendment Right of Association ... | 11 |
| II. Compulsory Disclosure – Even When Disclosure Is Limited to Government Officials – Imposes Burdens on the First Amendment Right of Private Association..... | 14 |
| III. Whether Labeled “Strict Scrutiny” or “Exacting Scrutiny,” This Court Should Set a High Bar Before Government May Compel Disclosure | 18 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| IV. The Burden to Prove Threats and Retaliation Should Shift to the Private Association Only After the Government Has Satisfied Its Demanding Burden..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) | 31 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Harris</i> , Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-09448 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015) | 31 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-14228, 2019 WL 4855853 (D. N.J. Oct. 2, 2019) | 33 |
| <i>Barsky v. United States</i> , 167 F.2d 241 (D.C. Cir. 1948) | 30 |
| <i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 28, 30, 32 |
| <i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) | 23 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) | 20 |
| <i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015) | 12, 21, 22 |
| <i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) | 13, 23 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018) | 24 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 21 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 12-13, 21, 22 |
| <i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 20 |
| <i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 20, 22, 32, 33 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>DeGregory v. Attorney General of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966) | 20 |
| <i>Delaware Strong Families v. Attorney General of Delaware</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Delaware Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016) | 23 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) | 34 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) | 22, 28, 32 |
| <i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) | 20 |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 19 |
| <i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1961) | 20 |
| <i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014) | 21 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 19, 21 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 13, 23, 27 |
| <i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) | 21 |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 23 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Pharm. Care Management Assoc. v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) | 21 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) | 10 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) | 24 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) | 16 |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) | 13, 27 |
| <i>The Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Harris</i> , Case No. CV 15-3048-R, 2016 WL 6781090 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 699 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) | 17 |
| <i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 21 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) | 27 |
| Other Authorities | |
| U.S. Const. Amend I | <i>passim</i> |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| “Stand Your Ground” Laws: Civil Rights and Public Safety Implications of the Expanded Use of Deadly Force, Hearing before the U.S. Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights, S. Hrg. 113-626 (2013) (Statement of Sen. Richard Durbin) | 5 |
| ALEC, <i>Public Reporting</i> (providing ALEC’s 2016, 2013 and 2011 IRS Form 990s) | 7 |
| April Kelly-Woessner, <i>The End of the Experiment</i> (ed. Stanley Rothman) (Routledge 2017) | 33 |
| Br. for the Petitioner Thomas More Law Ctr., <i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-255 (filed Feb. 22, 2021)..... | 19 |
| Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-251 (filed Nov. 24, 2020) | 14 |
| Br. of the Cato Institute <i>et al.</i> , As Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Becerra</i> , No. 19-251 (filed Sept. 25, 2019)..... | 19 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Brendan Fischer, <i>Criminal Tax Penalties for ALEC? CMD’s Powerful Investigation Provides Facts for Powerful New Complaint by Former IRS Official</i> , July 9, 2012..... | 4 |
| Complaint for Preliminary and Permanent Injunctive Relief and for a Declaratory Judgment (Dec. 9, 2014) | 31 |
| First Br. on Cross-Appeal, <i>Thomas More Law Center v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. filed Sept. 11, 2018)..... | 14-15 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| Ctr. for Media and Democracy, <i>ALEC Exposed</i> | 3 |
| David Beito & Marcus Witcher, “ <i>New Deal Witch Hunt</i> ” – <i>The Buchanan Committee Investigation of the Committee for Constitutional Government</i> , <i>The Independent Review</i> , Vol. 21 No. 1 (Summer 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Durbin Makes a List</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Aug. 7, 2013 | 5-6 |
| <i>Durbin’s Enemies List</i> , <i>Chicago Tribune</i> , Aug. 8, 2013 | 5 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Ed Pilkington, <i>ALEC Facing Funding Crisis from Donor Exodus in Wake of Trayvon Martin Row</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> , Dec. 3, 2013 | 7, 8 |
| Eli Clifton, <i>EXCLUSIVE: Shareholders Call on Companies to Disclose ALEC Ties</i> , <i>ThinkProgress.org</i> , Apr. 11, 2012..... | 3 |
| Greg Lukianoff, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> (Penguin Press 2018) | 33-34 |
| Heartland Institute, <i>State Attorneys General Launch Legal Attack on Climate Realists</i> , Mar. 28, 2017..... | 17 |
| Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)..... | 12 |
| Jamie Corey, <i>Senator Whitehouse Exposes ALEC Climate Change Deal</i> , <i>PRWatch</i> , Mar. 13, 2015..... | 15-16 |
| Kimberley Strassel, <i>The Intimidation Game; How the Left is Silencing Free Speech</i> , (The Hachette Book Group 2016)..... | 3, 5, 34 |
| Kirsten Powers, <i>The Silencing: How the Left is Killing Free Speech</i> (Regnery Publishing 2015)..... | 34 |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Letter from Ass't Senate Majority Leader Richard Durbin to John Allison, President and CEO of the Cato Institute, Aug. 6, 2013 | 5 |
| Letter from John A. Allison, President of the Cato Institute, to Senator Richard Durbin, Aug. 8, 2013 | 6 |
| Letter of Darcey Olsen, President of the Goldwater Institute, to the Office of Senator Richard Durbin, Aug. 9, 2013 | 6 |
| Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, Decls. of Mark V. Holden and Christopher Fink (Dec. 15, 2014) | 31 |
| Press Release, <i>More Than 300 State Legislators Sign Statement Expressing Disappointment Over Senator Durbin's Letter</i> , ALEC, Aug. 12, 2013 | 6 |
| Press Release, <i>PCCC Pressures Democratic Members to Drop ALEC</i> , PRWatch, Apr. 23, 2012 | 7, 8 |
| PRWatch, <i>CMD Calls on ALEC to Disclose Information During Sunshine Week</i> , Mar. 16, 2016..... | 3 |
| Sarah D. Katz, <i>"Reputations . . . A Lifetime to Build, Seconds to Destroy": Maximizing the</i> | |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mutually Protective Value of Morals Clauses in Talent Agreements</i> , 20 <i>Cardozo J. Int'l & Comp. L.</i> 185, 203 (2011) | 18 |
| Sarah Harney, <i>What Makes ALEC Smart?</i> , <i>Governing.com</i> , Oct. 2003 | 1 |
| Tiger Joyce, <i>An Ominous Letter from Sen. Dick Durbin Raises Threats to the First Amendment</i> , <i>Forbes.com</i> , Sept. 11, 2013..... | 6, 7 |
| Vanita Gupta, <i>How to Really End Mass Incarcerations</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 14, 2013..... | 2 |
| Victor S. Navasky, <i>Naming Names</i> (Viking Press 1980) | 16, 34 |
